

#### Request for Quotation

DCH12009

PAGE 1

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a
Nationwide Construction Group
53861 Gratiot
Chesterfield, MI 48051

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV

26041 304-558-0220

DATE PRINT		TEF	MS OF SAL	3.	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
10/18/	2011						- R	
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2011			BID OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	THUOMA
76 si	RECEIV 10/03/ SIGN 1 BID OF FROM:	/ED PRI /2011 A IN SHEE	OR TO ND TO T. DATE 2011	AD ISSUE THE ATTA IS EX	DENDUM NO. 1 D TO ADDRESS QUESTION SUE CHED THE MAN TENDED:	THE (BMISSIC	ON DEADLINE C	PROPINATE OCT 2 1 2011
			25					1
					VI.		¥	CEIVED
137	ia.						14,1	21 NOV -8 A 10: 25
		800		)4		50		STATE OF WY
0001		1	LS		988-15			\$ 94,627.45
	FENCE	REMOVA	L AND	INST.	ALLATION			-
					F	d		t v
i i			1		e e			
(1)	4 /	<b>Y</b> //		SEE RE	PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		ITIONS	Date
SIGNATURE COLL	11/	2W			(58	HONE 6) 749-690	00	November 8, 2011
Robert DeMil - Pre	esident	FE	38-293	32367				ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### DCH12009 Addendum No. 1

#### 1. QUESTION

Spec section 2.1B calls for Montage Industrial fence which has 1"square x 16 ga pickets. Part 2.2b calls for  $\frac{3}{4}$ " square x 14ga tubing which is Ameristar's commercial product. Please clarify which is correct.

#### **ANSWER**

The correct specification is the Ameristar commercial product (or approved equal); 3/4" square x 14 ga. Pickets.

#### 2. QUESTION

Please provide the wage determination for this project.

#### **ANSWER**

This is a prevailing wage project. The wage schedule to be used is for Marshall County. Attached is the link for Marshall County prevailing wage information: <a href="http://www.sos.wv.gov/administrative-law/wagerates/Documents/2011-Building-Wage-Rates/marshall.pdf">http://www.sos.wv.gov/administrative-law/wagerates/Documents/2011-Building-Wage-Rates/marshall.pdf</a>

#### 3. QUESTION

Can fence on wall be attached with flat plate and anchor bolts?

#### **ANSWER**

Yes, provided that the Vendor submits, and the Agency approves; shop drawings to describe installation, beds the plate in grout to fully support the plate, and uses stainless steel bolts to prevent rust through.

#### 4. QUESTION

Can completion time be suspended due to winter conditions?

#### **ANSWER**

Yes, the Agency understands that weather will play a role in the Work. The Vendor will need to request, with documentation, a Change Order to the Owner for approval.

#### 5. QUESTION

Can work be performed outside the normal work hours of the complex?

#### **ANSWER**

Refer to Section 01100, Part 1, 1.2, B., The work is to take place during business hours; exceptions may take place under the following conditions:

- Meet with the Site Manager and the Monitoring Archeologist to coordinate their work schedules for the time period requested followed by a written request to the Site Manager for the period of the exception.
- 2. Written approval by the Site Manager; copies of the Vendor request and approval to the Vendor, Site Manager, and the Monitoring Archeologist.

#### 6. QUESTION

If work is suspended due to an archeological find, how will the Vendor be compensated for lost time?

#### **ANSWER**

A preliminary survey has been completed for the site prior to releasing this work for bid. All of the test pits have not uncovered artifacts. If a find is uncovered, the Agency agrees that the Vendor will need additional time added to the contract. The time will need to be requested, with documentation, by the Vendor in the form of a Change Order to the Owner for approval.

#### 7. QUESTION

Can existing fence post foundation holes be re-used where applicable?

#### **ANSWER**

Yes, existing fence post foundation holes can be re-used where applicable.

#### 8. QUESTION

Section 3.2A calls for a field office trailer. Is this required?

#### ANSWER

Section 3.2A is included to allow for the use of a field office trailer. It is not required.

#### 9. QUESTION

Can post foundation spoils be spread along fence line?

#### ANSWER

Refer to Section 02300, Earthwork, Part 3, 3.1, J. Spoil is to be removed and disposed of.

#### 10. QUESTION

Are the fence posts to be on 6' centers or 8' centers?

#### **ANSWER**

The Fence Posts are to be on Eight (8) foot centers.

#### 11. QUESTION

Is the fence to be 6' high?

#### **ANSWER**

The Fence is to be six (6) feet high.

#### 12. QUESTION

Is temporary fence required wherever the fence is down overnight?

#### **ANSWER**

Temporary fencing is required to secure the site at the close of each shift. Refer to Section 01100, Part 1, 1.2, B. and Section 01500, Part 3, 3.3, B., 1. in the Specification.

#### 13. QUESTION

Are we allowed to work 7 to 5 Monday thru Thursday with Friday for a weather make up day?

#### **ANSWER**

Refer to Question 5. Above.

#### 14. QUESTION

Can the archaeologist be there from 9 to 5?

#### **ANSWER**

Refer to Question 5. Above.

#### SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Proposal No. OCH 12009

PLEASE PRINT

	Page	
	A350 PAGE 100 PAGE 10	
Date: _	9/29/11	£+
	ENY	2:2000

**TELEPHONE & FAX** 

#### \* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY, - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company: J. H tombin Fence Co  Rep: Greg whothwater  Email Address: greg whothwater 35 eyeldown	2710 Sissonville Dr Charleston wu 25312	PHONE 304) 842-1505 TOLL FREE  FAX 304) 844-5276
Company: RmD HOLDINGS LLC  Rep: RICK SCHULTZ  Email Address: TSChULTZ PnationWALCOS.CO	53861 GRATIOT CHESTERFIELD, MI 48051	PHONE 586-630-1142  TOLL FREE  586-749-6909  FAX 330-725-\$362
Company: Babcock Fence Company  Rep: Mike Babcock  Email Address: Mikebabcock Definition um	1261 Lavrel Ridge Rd Lowell, OH 4574A	PHONE 740 896-221) TOLL FREE  FAX 740-896-2277
Company:Rep: Email Address:		PHONE TOLL FREE FAX
Rep:	DIVISION  SOIT OCT -5 PM	PHONE TOLL FREE FAX



#### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DCH12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group 53861 Gratiot Ave. Chesterfield, MI 48051

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV 26041 304-558-0220

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, 09/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/19/2011 AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CULTURE AND HISTORY, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO SUPPLY ALL LABOR, DISPOSAL, MATERIALS, AND TRANSPORTATION TO REMOVE AND REPLACE PERIMETER SECURITY FENCING AND GATES PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS AT: GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGICAL COMPLEX (GCAC) 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE MOUNDSVILLE, WV 26041-2241 0001 LS 988-15 \$ 94,627.45 ١ FENCE REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 09/29/2011 AT 1:30 PM AT THE GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGICAL COMPLEX. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I NO ONE PERSON MAY DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL THIS WILL SERVE AS THE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE (586) 749-6900 October 19, 2011 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 38-2932367 Robert DeMil - President

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bld.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vro/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130. 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



# Request for Quotation DCH12009

DCH12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group 53861 Gratiot Ave. Chesterfield, MI 48051

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV

26041

304-558-0220

DÁTE PRIN	lED	TER	MS OF SAL	E (iii)		IA.	73172	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/								ver dewar.		
BID OPENING DATE:	Design transports	10/19/	2011	- water which		BID	<u>OPENII</u>	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	, QL	JANTITY	UOP	ÇATı NO.	ITEM NU	ABER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
The developer and other and an	22.200.00				11.	N970 1 to 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	20.000000000000000000000000000000000000	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	********	
	PRE-B	ID. FA	TLURE	TO P	ROVIDE YO	UR COMP	ANY AI	ND		
					THE ATTE				SULT	
	IN DI	SQUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	THE BID.	THE S	TATE	WILL NOT		
					ENTATION				ě.	
					BLE FOR E					
	CUMPL	EIED IH	F TUL	OKMAI	ION REQUI	KED ON	THE A	I LENDANCI	- V	
					SPONSIBIL				Ľ	
					E PRE-BID				IN	
	ADDIT	ION, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL P	OTENTIA	L BID	DERS INC	LUDE	
					ND FAX NU					
		1.5		10					m 6	
					ARE REQUE					
					THE PRE-E				IVE	
					WILL BE					
					ER CONCLU					Ė
1					, BUT DUR					
	OF TH	IE PRE-B	ID WI	LL NO	T BE PERM					
	ATTEN	DANCE S	HEET.							i
	TEOU	IYANI AN	-0770		07 NE 011	Crement N. Y	KI DINA	TTUO TO		
					ST BE SUN EST VIRGI				TON	
					S SHOWN A					
					5, OR VIA			THEO ICE	4.7	
	SHELL	V. L. MIIR	RAVAW	V GOV	DEADLI	NE FOR	ALL T	ECHNICAL		
	QUEST	IONS IS	10/0	3/201	1 AT THE	CLOSE 0	F BÚS	INESS.	ALL	b -
	TECHN	IICAL QU	ESTIO	NS RE	CEIVED, 1	F ANY,	WILL	BE ADDRE	SSEI	
	BY AL	DENDUM	AFTER	THE	DEADLINE.					
	CVILTE	WW H				2				
	EXHIB	11 'b		i.						
	WEST	VIRGINI	A con	E 21-	ID-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT: A	NY SOLIC	ITA-	<b>↓</b>
					OVEMENT C					
			H VEN	DOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR	THE WOR	K TO	
	SUBMI	T AT TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN AFF	DAVIT 0	F COM	PLIANCE	WIT	
	1		И	≪grp.pc	 VERSE SIDE FOR 1	EBMS AND CO	NOITIONS:			1
SIGNATURE //	. l. +	+) $+)$	1	OLL OF	YELLOE OIDE JOH	TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	w	1UP	CIN			(586) 749	-6900		1 4-11	ober 19, 2011
Robert DeMil - I	President		38-293							S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RES	SPONDING	TO REC	, INSE	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPA	CE ABOVE L	ABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

53861 Gratiot Ave.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nationwide Construction Group

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

Chesterfield, MI 48051

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF CALL BUILDING A CONTROL BOURDING A CONTROL BUILDING A CONTROL BOURDING A CONTROL BUILDING A CONTROL BUILD

DCH12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX

801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV 304-558-0220 26041

09/09/ D OPENING DATE	2011	10/19/		*************		D.T.D	ODENTHO TIME	0.1	70DM
LINE	Terror on book to	ALLIA TOATAV		CAT: NO	ITEM NUMBER	0.60 00.000	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE		:30PM AMOUNT
	MUST B OF THE CLE 1D TO SUB	E SIGN VENDO , CHAP MIT TH	ENCLO ED AND R'S CO TER 21 E SIGN	SED SUB MPLI OF IED D	MITTED WITH ANCE WITH TI THE WEST VII RUG-FREE WOI	THE HE PR RGINI RKPLA	ACE AFFIDAVIT BID AS EVIDEN OVISIONS OF A A CODE. FAILU CE AFFIDAVIT ON OF SUCH BI	ICE ARTI- IRE WITH	
	WITHIN IS REC	90 CA EIVED. ED PUR	LENDAR UNLE	DAY SS 0	S AFTER THE THERWISE SPI	NOTI ECIFI	O BE PERFORME CE TO PROCEET ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE T	): ,.	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL THE VENE	IIS C OOR I I INF	ONTRACT IMMI F THE MATER:	EDIAT IALS IY OR	ING RESERVES ELY UPON WRIT OR WORKMANSHI DO NOT CONFO	TEN P	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISH INIA C	U.S. IED F ODE	DEPARTMENT OR MARSHALL	OF L	ACTOR SHALL F ABOR MINIMUM TY, PURSUANT CPREVAILING		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	NTS LAW) INS	DUE (EXCEPT CONTAINED )	FOR IN TH RCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENT		
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM	WOR HECK	KERS' COMPEN ED BELOW WIL	SATI L BE	IRED TO PROVI ON IF SUCCESS A REQUIREMEN	FUL.	
NATURE //		$\gamma \gamma \gamma$	/	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS TELEF	AND CON HONE 6) 749-6		DATE	
E obert DeMil - F	your 1	L Y	IN 38-29323		(58	6) 749-6		-	ober 19, 2011 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

53861 Gratiot Ave.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nationwide Construction Group

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

Chesterfield, MI 48051

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DCH12009

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

REQ NUMBER

U,

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY
GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX
801 JEFFERSON AVENUE
PO BOX 527
MOUNDSVILLE, WV
26041 304-558-0220

DATE PRIM	YTED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	LE ·	SHIPV	IA	F.	O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/				152-19				il delice a standard and a standard		
BID OPENING DATE	it : Isoloria nonan	10/19/	2011	r Internation	lovar a constant and	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	IBEA	UN	IT:PRICE		AMOUNT
	77.2	<u></u>	323,000,000			24-235-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-23-	25.00 m. 10.00 m	5. 455. A. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	******	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:			1				
	(XX) I		ICE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VENI	DOR SHA	LL FURN	ISH PR	00F	
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIC	OR TO		
	THE BI	D DOCU	IMENTS	ACT.	UNLESS O	VWUIINI  HEKMI9	DE INCHI	SVNCE	N	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.	ARIOGITI	OL THOU	CANCE		
						0				
	C ) B	UILDER	SRIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENI	DOR SH	ALL	
	POKATO	H PKUU	H UF	BOILD	ERS RISK &	" ALL K	ISK INSU	JRANCE	IN	
	All All	UIII La	OME I	0 100	or inc. (	Alifo biti	AL THE	JOH LIVE	1 1 5	
	(XX) B	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AL	10UNT	0F	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA	, SHALI	L BE	
	SUBMIT	LED MI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BII	D BOND.	THE SI			
	MATERI	AI BON	D FOR	100%	ISH A PERI OF THE A	JUNEANO	F ROWN Y	JULEVC,	BOK	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FOR	RM OF A	CERTIF	LED CHI	ECK	
·	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, OF	R BOND	FURNISHE	ED BY	A l	
	SOLVEN	T SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZE	ED TO D	O BUSINE	ESS IN	THE	
(T) 43	STATE	DE WES	TVIR	GINIA	. A LETTI	ER OF C	REDIT SU	JBMITTI	ED	
0	UNDER				NAL OR BUS					
			IN LI	EU OF	THE 5% B	LD BOND	PERFOR	RMANCE	•	
					ERIAL BONI			To the control of the		
	2 3 M	* Y 1 1 T T 1	A MOE	S GLUD	T mun ti		No. 20 to the part	· · · i m be l	115	
	COVERT	MG THE	ANCE	RUND:	A TWO (2 YSTEM WILL	C) YEAK	MAINIE	ANCE I	BOND	6
1	THE SU				191EN MYPI	. DE A	KEMOTKEL	TENT OF	1	
t.	V 50								1	
	REV. 1	1/00								
									i.	
	EXHIBI	г 7	į.							
		. Tu								
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WOR	RKS		
GN		/		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON	IDITIONS			-1-00
SIGNATURE:	11 1 1	1	V146 54 19 19 19 19 19	K 0.000 to 2000 to 2000 to			alter over averages		DATE	**************************************
	M. TUC	1-4			ľ	ELEPHONE (586) 749-	6000	i		ber 19, 2011



#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DCH12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group 53861 Gratiot Ave. Chesterfield, MI 48051

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV 26041 304-558-0220

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP.VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2011		
BID OPENING DATE: 10/1	9/2011 BID	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
PROJECTS		
SEQ., EVER ALTERATION PUBLIC WOR IN THE CASI MORE THAN STEEL ARE I GLASS, OR IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AN THE PRODUCT	NCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE Y CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAI KS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE TO \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN TO REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACC STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN TO N, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQU THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SI LUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNI T IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LE STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WOR	, RECONSTRUCTION, INTENANCE OF THAN \$50,000 AND, COST OF STEEL IS 10,000 POUNDS OF CEPT ONLY ALUMINUM THE UNITED STATES. UIPMENT PURCHASED HALL BE MADE OF LESS THE COST OF ESS THAN 10,000
FOREIGN MAN ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORI PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPI DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DON	DE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL NLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC ASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNRE E HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN EASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE GLASS OR STEEL N A "SUBSTANTIAL E UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED MORE HIGHER IN
PROVISIONS DETERMINES ALUMINUM, O THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS SUPPLYING I	TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT LAWARD OF A CONTRACT LAW	HE SPENDING UNIT R LIKE FOREIGN ONABLE AND LOWER , THE SPENDING VALUATION AND DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. D IF THEY ARE STEEL.
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO  TELEPHONE	IDATE
TITLE	(586) 749	19-6900 October 19, 2011
Robert DeMil - President	<sup>FEIN</sup> 38-2932367	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZDOR

RFQ COPY

53861 Gratiot Ave.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nationwide Construction Group

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

Chesterfield, MI 48051

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for DCH12009

DCH12009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV

26041

304-558-0220

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E.::::::::::	SHIP	/iA	,	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/				y v 100-00		=1 ±		181, 132, 600		
BID OPENING DATE:		10/19/	2011		or an object for	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QŲ	ANTITY	UOP	CATI NO.	ITEMNU	мвен	U <sub>l</sub>	VIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RĒV.	3/88					42			
	EXHIB	IT 9								
		E FOR I CT ADDE		CE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTIO	N	
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR A ING SCHEI DDENDA FO	DULE IN	ISSUING	}	ED	
	AND A AND S AND L PURCH SEND	LIST OF PECIFICATION OF THE PECIFICATION OF TH	F ALL CATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FORW FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHATES THAT THE PROC ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY TECT/EN	OCURED HE ADDE ER IN J GINEER	DRAWING NDUM HE STATI SHALL A	S E	
	INTER OPENI BUYER	ESTED F NG DATE	ARTIE AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	ESSARY, DULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	THE BID		
	BIDDE DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A	THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A HANGI	ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDENDU NG A BID	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN ODCUME JM THAT OPENING	E PURG GULATIO G DOCUM NT. TH IS ISSU TIME A	CHASING DNS MENT ME ONLY MED FOR	i	
SIGNATURED . //	$A \cap$	<u>/</u>		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR:			lo	ATE	
Wagh	PW	N			5 	TELEPHONE (586) 749		1. 16.	Octob	per 19, 2011
Robert DeMil -	Presiden	t F	38-293	2367			- A	DDRESS CHAP	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCEEN

RFQ COPY

53861 Gratiot Ave.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nationwide Construction Group

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

Chesterfield, MI 48051

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DCH12009

DCH12009

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV

304-558-0220 26041

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRIN	0.200 Car. 20 E. E. 2. (E. A. 22. (E. A. 22.)	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/ BID OPENING DATE		/2011	RID	OPENING TIME (	1 1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP OAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PAICE	AMOUNT
4					
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10				
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEME	NT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
Ř	1 15 15 H. WEST W. S. J. S.		OK OF ECT TOATE	1, 2101	A
	ADDENDUM NO	S .:			
	NO. 1	, .×,			
	NO. 2				
	NO. 3				
	NO. 4				. L
	NO. 5				
	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION	HE RECEIPT OF T	н
	REPRESENTAT ORAL DISCUS	ION MADE OR	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE M ETWEEN VENDOR'S	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES	
			L IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE		
			FFICIAL ADDENDUM		
	Robert C	XIII		GNATURE	
	Robert DeMII - Pre				
$\square$		SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS Idaa	(C
SIGNATURE	Will .		TELEPHONE (586) 749		October 19, 2011
Robert DeMil -	President	FEIN 38-2932367		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODCE

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

53861 Gratiot Ave.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Nationwide Construction Group

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DCH12009

DCH12009

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801 DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

Chesterfield, MI 48051	26041	304-558-0220
09/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 10/19/2011	SHIPVIA F.O	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT.		PRICE AMOUNT
NO.	-1141010010010	
RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Constr	uction Group COMPANY	
November 8, 2011	DATE	
REV. 11/96		
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 2 PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFOR STATE MUST BE LICENSED. T LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWER LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR MADE BY CONTACTING THE WES CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 5	M CONTRACTING WORK IN HE WEST VIRGINIA CONT ED TO ISSUE THE CONTI A CONTRACTORS LICEN T VIRGINIA DIVISION 3, ROOM 319, CHARLES	N THIS TRACTORS RACTORS SE MAY BE OF LABOR
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 2 PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCL LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BI	UDE THE CONTRACTORS	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:		
CONTRACTORS NAME: RMD Holdin	ngs, Ltd. d/b/a Natior wide Construc	ction Group.
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:	WV041201	erreit et
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT		
APPLIC	ABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO		

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



#### Request for Quotation

DCH12009

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a

RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group 53861 Gratiot Ave. Chesterfield, MI 48051 SHIP TO

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY
GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX
801 JEFFERSON AVENUE
PO BOX 527
MOUNDSVILLE, WV
26041 304-558-0220

		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2011	B T D	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CATI	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT: PRICE	AMOUNT
		THE SOLE A	TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI		
· G	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TO	OURCE, VERB	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES	TS
	FOR BANKRUP	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE	AY DEEM THE	ës.
	REV. 5/2009				
40	t.	No	TICE		
	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHA BUILDII 2019 W	SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		OF
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER		SHELLY MURRAY		
MATIOE (7)		I I Seë ae	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		DATE
SNATURE W	will		TELEPHONE (586) 749-	6900	October 19, 2011
LE Robert DeMil -	President	38-2932367		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SOOZE >

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Branumber Quotation

DCH12009

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY GRAVE CREEK ARCHEOLOGY COMPLEX 801 JEFFERSON AVENUE PO BOX 527 MOUNDSVILLE, WV 26041 304-558-0220

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group 53861 Gratiot Ave. Chesterfield, MI 48051

09/09/	TED::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	TER	IMS OF SAL	<b>F</b> .::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	\$HIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		10/19/	2011		4 41 40 115	BID	OPEN	NG TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	49300 5920 500 TO	YTITY	ŲOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		70,22,535,62,23	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					3.00.01 3.00 (1.00.0)	W. 1724	
	REQ. N	0.:			DCH12009	2				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	·	10/19/201	1	9 . H			
	and the second					1.70				) ) 8
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM					a a
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	UMBER IN O	CASE IT ID:	IS I	NECESSAR	<i>(</i> .	
	-	(586) 749	6909							
	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF PE	ком то	CON.	TACT		
	-	Rick Schul	Z		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
							5			
	* * * * * *	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DCH12	009	***** T(	TAL	\$ 94,627.45
	TOPING THE COURT	9 TANSTIN		St SELL	D	5360 M. 6762				
	ë			5			in the second			
	п									
	1									
		1					17			
$\sim$ $\sim$	120	A		SEERE	l Verse side for te		I VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	JU.	4				TELEPHONE (586) 749-	-6900		Oct	ober 19, 2011
Robert DeMil - I	President	F	38-293	32367	termina is a misk	ation design	- 17/17/12	ADDRESS CI	own word was	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

West Virginia Division of Culture and History Grave Creek Mound Archaeological Complex, Moundsville, WV Complex Security Fence Replacement

#### **BID RETURN CERTIFICATE**

Supply all Labor, Materials, and Transportation to remove and replace Security fencing at the Grave Creek Archaeological Complex located at 801 Jefferson Avenue, Moundsville, WV per the Contract Documents.

	¥
Firm Name	RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group
Address	53861 Gratiot, Chesterfield, MI 48051
Telephone	(586) 749-6900
Fax	(586) 749-6909
Date	November 8, 2011

TOTAL COST.....\$ 94,627.45

Signature

Title

Robert DeMil - President



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Michigan
COUNTY OF Macomb , TO-WIT:
I, Robert DeMil , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a
1. I am an employee of Nationwide Construction Group; and,
(Company Name) RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a
2. I do hereby attest that Nationwide Construction Group
(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group (Company Name)
By: Robert Son
Title: Robert DeMil - President
Date: November 8, 2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of November 2011
By Commission expires October 14, 2017  PRINTED TO THE STATE OF THE ST
(Seal)
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of November 2011  By Commission expires October 14, 2017  (Seal)  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.  Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	DCH12009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

1
Vendor's Name: RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group
Authorized Signature: Date: November 8, 2011  Robert DeMil - President
State of Michigan
County of Macomb to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8th day of November, 2011.
My Commission expires October 14 , 20 17.
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC PULL

PAUL MACKER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
COUNTY OF ST CLAIR
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Oct 14, 2017
ACTING IN COUNTY OF

MACONS
Purchasing Affidavil (Revised 12/15/09)

Agency	Division of Culture & History		
REQ.P.	O#	DCH1200	9

#### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, RMD Holdings, Ltd. d/b/a Nationwide Construction Group
of 53861 Gratiot, Chesterfield MI 48051	as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of 175 Berkeley Street, Boston MA 02116 , a corpo	gration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Amount of Bid well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	as Principal; and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  pration organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto Complex Security Fence Replacement Grave Creek Mound Archaeolo	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreenient created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation is force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability dexceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surely, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agree way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the C waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereuntoshave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pressent day of November, 20 11.	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the sall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, as that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
Principal Corporate Seal	By (Must be President or Vice President)
Surely Corporate Seal	Robert DeMil - President (Fille)  Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  Kathleen M. Irelan  Altorney:in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

EST on any business day.

E

Fo confirm the validity of this Power of Att I-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30

# loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, residual value guarantees Not valid for mortgage, note, currency

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

ROBERT TROBEC, KATHLEEN M. IRELAN, IAN J. DONALD, S. P. HUMENCHICK, JEFFREY A. CHANDLER, ALAN P. CHANDLER, CHAD E. TEAGUE, ALL OF THE CITY OF TROY, STATE OF MICHIGAN .....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 3rd day of May

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

MARY PUBL

2011, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged \_day of \_\_May that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year OHMONWE ? first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

CERTIFICATE

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Prymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013 Member, Pervisylvania Association of Notaries

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the

said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the

following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980. VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company

with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary



# **CONTRACTOR LICENSE**

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV041201

Classification:

FENCING EXCAVATION

> RMD HOLDINGS LTD DBA NATIONWIDE FENCE & SUPPLY COMPANY 53861 GRATIOT AVENUE CHESTERFIELD, MI 48051

**Date Issued** 

**Expiration Date** 

AUGUST 14, 2011

AUGUST 14, 2012

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

